[bookmark: _GoBack]We are pleased to submit the revised version of our article entitled “Pediatric MS in Portugal: a multicentre study” for consideration of publication in the Acta Medica Portuguesa. We are very grateful to the Reviewer for reviewing our manuscript and we appreciated the corrections and valuable suggestions. 

Our point-by-point responses:

Reviewer A
This is a multicenter retrospective study describing the clinical and radiologic characteristics of a cohort of children with both childhod and adolescent-onset MS in Portugal. While similar studies have been done in other regions, this is one of the first reported study discussing the characteristics of pediatric onset MS in Portugal.
Introduction: It is difficult to say that the prognosis of pediatric MS is more favourable than adult onset MS. While it is correct that patients with childhood-MS take longer to reach irreversible disability, they often do so at a younger age. Additionally, children with MS can experience significant cognitive impairment, which can be debilitating. Would rephrase this sentence.
Response: The manuscript was changed according to your suggestion (line  71-73).

Procedures: Age at MS diagnosis should be changed to age at "confirmation at MS diagnosis" as many would argue that the age at diagnosis would be the time of the first attack. 
Response: The manuscript was changed according to your suggestion (lines 105, line 137, lines 180, tables I and II).

It would be important for the authors to define how they defined relapsing-remitting disease course versus progressive. Progressive MS is extremely rare in the pediatric age group and it would be helpful to have the details of this case.
Response: This point has now been addressed (lines 122-126).

EDSS should be parenthetically defined - ie text should be changed to "Expanded Disability Status Scale (EDSS).
Response: The manuscript was changed according to your suggestion (line 50 and 110, tables I and II).

Results: Criteria for pleocytosis should be defined (? > 5 wbc)
Response: This point has now been addressed (lines 151).

Why were serologies for varicella and herpes checked in these patients? Is this standard? Why is this data important to report in the manuscript – this should be explained.
Response: This point has now been addressed (lines 157). Pediatric MS patients provide a unique opportunity to explore putative viral exposures temporally close to disease onset and this subject has been discussed in the literature without definitive conclusions (e.g. Banwell B et al. Lancet Neurol 2007;6(9):773-81; Waubant E et al. Neurology 2011;76(23):1989-95). For these reasons, we tried to collect data about viral serologies, when available.

Imaging - authors should clarify which group of patients they are referring to when writing "these patients" when discussing imaging. Are these the childhood-onset, adolescent-onset, or both?
Response: We are referring to all patients included in the study (both childhood-onset and adolescent-onset). The text was changed according to your suggestion (lines 157-158).

Does "dorsal segment" of the cord refer to "thoracic segment"
Response: Yes. The text was changed according to your suggestion (lines 119 and 165, table I).

Does "adaptation to the therapy" refer to intolerable side effects
Response: Yes. The text was changed according to your suggestion (line 171 and table I).

Do the authors have any explanation for particular breakdown in disease modifying therapy seen in their patient population. Was this due to prescriber preference or patient selection?
	Response: Most patients included in this study had their therapy changed to a second agent owing to refractory disease. In addition, among patients with pediatric MS, adverse effects not uncommonly lead to switch to another disease modifying therapy and intolerance to injections is an important problem. The patients included in this study were followed in different hospitals but overall we try to understand and to use patient’s preferences in the clinical decision-making process and for settling a long term treatment plan.  Whenever possible, we provide opportunities for discussion with children/adolescents with MS and their families during clinic visits about the different treatments that are available.

When presenting ratio of 1:1, authors should make it clear that
they are referring to gender.
Response: The text was changed according to your suggestion (lines 202-204) 

When taking about the prevalence of female patients as 59%, the authors
should state an age range. This is in the paragraph discussing gender ratios
in pediatric patients.
Response: The text was changed according to your suggestion (line 207) 

Infant should be replaced with "childhood-onset"
Response:  We have replaced infant with “childhood-onset” (lines 246, 263). 

Please explain further what the authors mean when reporting that most children with RRMS maintain "mild disability." Is this referring to motor or cognitive or both.
We made clear, as suggested that the “mild disability” reported was referring exclusively to motor deficits (line 243).

The point about the timing of the first EDSS is very important and should be
highlighted. If the authors know where this data was obtained in the midst
of a relapse this should be mentioned in the results section as well.
What specific population is "extensive myelitis" seen. This should be
clarified in the paper.
Response: We have made clear that the first EDSS assessments were done during relapse, whereas the last assessment might have been, or not (we have collected the last evaluation performed, regardless of relapse or not relapse status): “This may be related to the timing of first EDSS assessment, as all of these assessments were done during the relapse and eventually to the effect of immunomodulatory treatments, that were started earlier our patient group, when compared to others.” We have changed the results section accordingly. (lines 146 a 148 and 240)

What specific population is "extensive myelitis" seen. This should be clarified in the paper.
Response: This information is questionable so we decided to remove from the paper. 

MRI is used throughout the paper and only parenthetically defined in the results section. It should be defined earlier in the paper.
Response: We have clarified the meaning for MRI, as soon as it was first mentioned in the paper (line 114).

"IMD" is not defined
Response: We have opted for using the extended tense for IMD as immunomodulatory drugs; instead of using the abbreviated form altogether. “There are not, to our knowledge, available controlled studies regarding the efficacy of immunomodulatory treatments in this age group” (line 280) 

Table 1: mean time between first manifestation and diagnosis should be 27.3 months not years
Response: The text was changed according to your suggestion
Table 2: why is 226 months listed rather than the time in years

Response: The months figure was used for timing accuracy, nevertheless we believe your suggestion makes the figure more “readable”, and converted 226 months to 19.0 years (2m, 19y).

Thank you for receiving back our manuscript and for considering it for review. We appreciate your time and look forward to your response.
